c. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, the total 

maximum compensation to be paid for the satisfactory accomplishment and completion of all services 
to be performed hereunder shall in no event exceed the sum of twelve thousand dollars and no cents 
($12,000.00). The City’s Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all proper claims from Charge 
Number 340110. 

3. DOCUMENTATION;  RETENTION OF MATERIALS 

a. Consultant shall maintain adequate documentation to substantiate all charges as 

required under Section 2 of this Agreement.